measured at fair value (excluding the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions) at the date of grant.The fair value
determined at the date of grant is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the group’s estimate
of the shares that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions.

Fair value is measured by the binomial option pricing model.The expected life used in the model had been adjusted, based
on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.

LBITDA

LBITDA represents the loss before charging or crediting interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.

4. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRS)

Reconciliations and explanatory notes on how the transition to IFRS has affected profit and net assets previously reported
under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK GAAP) are given below:

a)   The group

Income statement reconciliation for the year ended 31 December 2004

Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 4,323 4,323
Cost of sales (993) (993)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Gross profit 3,330 3,330
Distribution costs (2,588) (2,588)
Research and development expenditure (890) (255) (1,145)
Amortisation of goodwill 1 (440) (40) (480)
Other administrative costs 2 (1,111) (3) (1,114)
Equity-settled share-based payments 3 - (132) (132)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Group operating loss (1,699) (430) (2,129)
Finance costs (348) (348)
Finance income 83 83

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Loss before tax (1,964) (430) (2,394)
Income tax credit

Research and development tax credits 143 143
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Loss for the year (all from continuing operations) (1,821) (430) (2,251)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

33NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance sheet reconciliation at 1 January 2004

Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 195 195
Goodwill 1 440 (440) -
Other intangible assets 1&4 - 1,442 1,442
Non-current receivable - 10 10

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total non-current assets 635 1,012 1,647

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,159 (10) 1,149
Cash and cash equivalents 878 878

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current assets 2,037 (10) 2,027

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 2,672 1,002 3,674

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans (185) (185)
Trade and other payables 2 (1,811) (3) (1,814)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current liabilities (1,996) (3) (1,999)

Non-current liabilities
Convertible Loan Stock 2005 (2,561) (2,561)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities (4,557) (3) (4,560)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total net assets and equity (1,885) 999 (886)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Balance sheet reconciliation at 31 December 2004

Sub- UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
note £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 110 110
Other intangible assets 4 - 651 651
Non-current receivable - 9 9

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total non-current assets 110 660 770

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,901 (9) 1,892
Cash and cash equivalents 1,211 1,211

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current assets 3,112 (9) 3,103

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 3,222 651 3,873

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans (129) (129)
Trade and other payables 2 (1,849) (6) (1,855)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total current liabilities (1,978) (6) (1,984)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities (1,978) (6) (1,984)

–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total net assets and equity 1,244 645 1,889

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

34 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Adjustments

Explanations of the adjustments made to the UK GAAP income statement and balance sheets are as follows:

Sub-note Explanation

1 The carrying value of capitalised goodwill at 1 January 2004 has been adjusted to reflect the intangible
assets that would have been required to be recognised in accordance with IAS 38 ‘Intangible Assets’.
Such intangible assets were fully amortised during 2004.

2 In accordance with IAS 19 administrative expenses have been adjusted to reflect accrued entitlement to